
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 

 
MONDAY, 15TH DECEMBER 2008, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
CONFERENCE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), C. R. Scurrell, D. Hancox, 

Ms. H. J. Jones, Mrs. C. M. McDonald, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and 
E. C. Tibby 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Election of Vice Chairman  
 

2. To receive apologies for absence  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

4. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held 
on 29th September 2008 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

5. Use of Resources Feedback 2007/08 (Pages 3 - 26) 
 

6. Business at Risk Survey 2008 (Pages 27 - 54) 
 

7. Civic Bonfire and Firework Event (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

8. Corporate Risk Register 2008-09 (Pages 59 - 70) 
 

9. Risk Management Tracker (Pages 71 - 76) 
 

10. Audit Planning and the Audit Report (Pages 77 - 88) 
 

11. Internal Audit Performance and Workload (Pages 89 - 96) 
 



- 2 - 

12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
8th December 2008 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER 2008, AT 5.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), Miss D. H. Campbell JP (during 
Minute No's 27/08 and 28/08), Ms. H. J. Jones, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and 
E. C. Tibby 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. K. Firth and Ms. P. Ross 
 

 
 
 

24/08 RESIGNATION OF COUNCILLOR C. R. SCURRELL AS VICE-CHAIRMAN 
OF THE AUDIT BOARD  
 
The Chairman informed Members of the resignation of Councillor Scurrell as 
Vice Chairman, due to the Council decision that the position of Chairman and 
Vice Chairman should be held by Members from opposition groups.   
 
RESOLVED that the position be noted. 
 

25/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C. R. Scurrell and Ms E.  
Caves, District Auditor, the Audit Commission.  
 

26/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

27/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Audit Board held on 15th September 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 

28/08 AUDIT COMMISSION'S INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON AUDITING (ISA 
260)  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. D. Evans, Audit Manager with the Audit 
Commission, the Council’s appointed Auditor.  Mr. Evans presented the 
Annual Governance Report for 2007/08.   
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Audit Board 
29th September 2008 

- 2 - 

It was noted that the Auditor expected to issue an unqualified opinion in 
relation to the Authority’s accounts.  In addition it was reported that the 
Authority had met all 12 of the criteria in relation to economy, effectiveness 
and efficiency as determined by the Audit Commission which was an 
improvement on previous years.  Regarding financial statements, the 
statements submitted for audit were of a good standard and although a small 
number of amendments had been made these were minor in nature and 
reflected improvements or refinements to the disclosures in the financial 
statements. 
 
RESOLVED:   
(a) that the Annual Governance Report for 2007/08 be noted and 

approved; 
(b) that the management response to the Annual Governance Report for 

2007/08 identifies that the related party transactions have been 
properly recorded and where appropriate, adequately disclosed in the 
financial statements; and  

(c) that the draft letter of representation on behalf of the Council as set out 
at Appendix 1 to the Annual Governance Report be approved; this 
includes the Councils response to the changes requested on the 
accounting for prepayments.  This issue will be addressed as part of 
the accounts for 2008/09. 

(d) that the thanks of the Board be expressed to both internal officers and 
the Audit Commission for the valuable and beneficial working 
relationship which had taken place during the audit process. 

 
The meeting closed at 5.20 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD  
 

15 DECEMBER 2008  
 

USE OF RESOURCES FEEDBACK 2007/08 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Responsible Head of Service Jayne Pickering, Head of Financial 
Services 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To advise Audit Board of the draft report on Use of Resources judgement  

2007/08 from the Audit Commission and to consider the feedback in relation 
to improvements that have been identified.. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Audit Board to consider the 2007/08 Use of Resources feedback and 

recommendations received from the Audit Commission (Appendix 1).  
 
2.2 Audit Board to request the Head of Financial Services to prepare an action 

plan to address the improvements identified and to present this action plan 
to the next Audit Board meeting 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Members will be aware that the Council received a formal scoring of 2 out of 

4 in relation to the 2007 Use of Resources scoring from the Audit 
Commission.  Within the framework of the judgement there was a score of 1 
(out of 4) in relation to Value for Money and no scores for any specific 
criteria were higher than 2.   

 
3.2 The judgement is made up over a number of themes:   
 

• financial reporting – how good the council’s financial accounting and 
reporting arrangements are  

• financial management – how well the council plans and manages its 
finances  

• financial standing – how well the council safeguards its financial 
standing  

• internal control – how the council’s internal control environment 
enables it to manage its significant business risks  

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



• value for money – whether the council currently achieves good value 
for money and how well it manages and improves value for money 

 
3.3 The table below shows the scoring Bromsgrove received for the individual 

themes :  
 

Table 1: 
 
Theme Score 
Financial reporting 2 out of 4 
Financial management 2 out of 4 
Financial standing 2 out of 4 
Internal control 3 out of 4 ( 2 out of 4 last year) 
Value for Money 2 out of 4  (1 out of 4 last year) 
Overall 2 out of 4 

 
 
3.4 The improvements in scoring for Risk Management, Internal Control and 

Value for Money demonstrate that the Council is improving in these areas. 
In addition an increase from 2 to 3 was awarded for our promotion of 
external accountability in financial reporting (information made available in 
understandable and accessible format to the public).  The Scoring of 2 
reflects that the Council is “performing at minimum requirements and is 
maintaining adequate performance”. The individual scorings of 3 
demonstrate “the Council consistently performs above minimum 
requirements in these areas – performing well”. 

 
4. EXTERNAL AUDIT FEEDBACK 
 
4.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the full draft report received from the Audit 

Commission in relation to the formal assessment. It is subject to an Audi 
Commission formal quality checking process which may adjust the scores 
identified. The main areas where the auditors feel the Council should 
improve are :  

 
• Improvements to working papers 
• Explanation of technical terms and key financial information for 

the public 
• Link ICT and HR strategic plans to the financial plan 
• Develop indicators for material items of spend for revenue and 

capital  
• Review financial management arrangements more regularly 
• Develop financial variance systems to manage budgets more 

effectively  
• Develop more detailed asset managem
[...]
ciencies

1.3 Financial reporting 

Governing the business 

2.1 Commissioning & procurement 

2.2 Use of information 

2.3 Good governance 

2.4 Risk management & internal control 

Managing resources 

3.1 Natural resources X

3.2 Strategic asset management X

3.3 Workforce 

Audit Commission May 2008 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD  
 

15 DECEMBER 2008  
 

BUSINESS AT RISK SURVEY 2008 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Responsible Head of Service Jayne Pickering, Head of Financial 
Services 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To advise Audit Board of the Business at Risk Survey that was undertaken 

in 2008 by the Audit Commission as part of the Use of Resources 
assessment. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Audit Board to consider the Business at Risk Survey and to note the 

Councils response to the improvements identified.   
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Business at Risk (YB@R) is a web-based survey that helps auditors 

and public sector organisations to focus on the business risks associated 
with information and communications technology (ICT). The survey is part 
of a portfolio of tools developed by the Audit Commission's Good Conduct 
and Counter Fraud and IT Knowledge Networks. 

 
3.2  The Graham Committee report on the Standards of Conduct in Public Life 

endorsed these tools and recommended that they be used throughout the 
whole of the public sector. 

 
3.3 Despite improvements in the percentages of organisations which have 

developed ICT security policies (for example), recent national studies have 
shown that as few as 20 per cent of staff have actually been provided with a 
copy and only 33 per cent have been informed about the policy and its 
implications for them. This has been accompanied by a significant increase 
in the inappropriate use of the internet and email, virus infections continuing 
to pose a huge risk and wides
[...]
perspective. We promote value for money for 
taxpayers, covering the £180 billion spent by 11,000 local public bodies.

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership to assess local public services and 
make practical recommendations for promoting a better quality of life for local people. 

Page 54



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD 

 
15TH DECEMBER 2008 

 
 
CIVIC BONFIRE AND FIREWORKS EVENT -FEEDBACK 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Responsible Head of Service John Godwin 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1   The report relates to the process undertaken at the Bromsgrove District 

Council bonfire event in November 2008 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1  Members are recommended to note the revised procedures implemented 

for the 2008 event. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  Members will be aware that the 2007 Bonfire event was organised for the first 

time as a chargeable event to the public. This presented a number of 
additional organisational challenges to the officers responsible for delivering a 
successful event.   

 
3.2  The report presented to this Board on 17th March 2008 addressed in detail a 

number of issues in relation to security, access and probity. 
 
3.3  The concerns were discussed in full and a number of new procedures were 

put in place for the 2008 event to ensure a robust system was in place for the 
collection and security of cash and safety of the public. 

 
4.0 EVENT NOVEMBER 2008 
 
4.1  A number of press and communication releases were sent out in the weeks 

preceding the bonfire to raise awareness by the public of the revised process 
for purchasing tickets together with the advertising for the bonfire being held 
on the Saturday rather than the Sunday. 

 
4.2  Tickets were sold prior to the event at the Customer Service Centre and the 

Tourist Information Centre and on the night at Sanders Park. The tickets were 
colour coded based on the price to enable accurate reconciliation. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



 

4.3  A number of revised processes were put in place as detailed below , these 
were agreed by the Internal Audit section as the most appropriate way to 
manage the control of the cash effectively. 

 
• VIP needs provided the Council with a float of cash and insured this 

cash from the point of delivery to the point of collection 
• The float was placed in a locked store room. Access to the 

Information Office will restricted to only key named staff that require 
access or are based in the office during the event. 

• The tickets and float were distributed by LMS Events and Security 
to the 5 pay points situated in Sanders Park. 

• The monies being handled during the event, from 2pm until 9pm, 
were insured by LMS Events and Security Company. 

• When a ticket was purchased and the individual who paid for 
needed to leave the event with the intention to return that individual 
had their hand stamped to allow this to take place. The ticket was 
not used as proof of purchase to gain re-entry. This is to stop 
people duplicating the ticket. 

• The tickets sold acted as a receipt of purchase. 
• Total cash collected was transported from each pay point by LMS 

Events and Security Company to the Information Office and 
counted by 2 members of their staff. This year we have increased 
the number of cashiers and redesigned the layout at the pay points 
to allow us to process the public paying quicker. 

• The tickets were managed as controlled stationery. 
• The takings were banked on behalf of the Council by VIPS needs 

 
4.4 The revised procedures have improved the robustness of the security of 

the cash and the use of tickets and increase in pay points and cashiers 
improved the access for the public. 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None arising from this report. 
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 None 
 
7. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
7.1 Council Objective 2 Improvement and Council Objective 3 Sense of 

Community and Well Being  
 
8. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
8.1 The delivery of the bonfire is included in the risk register for street scene 

and community to mitigate any risks arising from the provision of the bonfire. 
 

Page 56



 

9. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1  The public will be made aware of the paid ticket system for the annual 

bonfire event through external communications throughout the year leading 
up to the event.   

 
10. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 No implications 
 
11. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 

 
11.1  A robust system ensures that the Council can demonstrate we have 

protected the funds associated with the bonfire. 
 
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Procurement Issues 
None 
Personnel Implications 
None 
Governance/Performance Management 
None 
Community Safety  including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 
Community Safety support the improvements to the event 
Policy 
None 
Environmental  
None 

 
12. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Yes 
Chief Executive 
 

No 
Executive Director (Partnerships and Projects)  
 

No 
Executive Director (Services) 
 

No 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

No 
Head of Service 
 

Yes 
Head of Financial Services 
 

Yes 
 
 

Page 57



 

Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 
 

No 

Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

No 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 
 
13. WARDS AFFECTED 
 
 All Wards  
 
14. APPENDICES 
 
        None 
 
15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   John Godwin / Jayne Pickering 
E Mail:  j.godwin@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
   j.pickering@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881730 / 1207 

Page 58



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

15th DECEMBER 2008 
 

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 

 
 

1.  Summary 
 
1.1 To present the Corporate Risk Register to Members for consideration and report on 

the actions/improvements to quarter 2 ( April – September 2008). 
   
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to note the Corporate risk register objectives   

 
2.2 The Audit Board is recommended to note progress to date against the actions for the 

2nd quarter 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Council has adopted a robust framework for risk management since 2006. This is 

to ensure that the Council has effective controls in place to mitigate and manage risk 
across the organisation and to demonstrate this within the Use of Resources 
framework.  
 

3.2 The framework implemented by the Council involves departmental and corporate risk 
registers being developed to detail;  

 
• Key Objectives; 
• Risk Score; 
• Current controls; 
• Actions and improvements; 
• Responsible officers and target dates for each action and improvement; and 
• Progress against each action and improvement. 

 
3.3 The Corporate Risk register is considered and updated at Corporate management 

team to ensure that risks are being managed and to address any new risks that have 
been identified. 

 
3.4 The objectives and key controls included in the Corporate Register for 2008/09 is 

attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 59



3.5 The departmental registers are reviewed on a quarterly basis. This meeting is 
considering the updates for the Corporate register for the first 2 quarters 2008/09. 

 
3.6 In addition to the review of the register there is a planned programme of risk 

management training that supports the development of the risk culture through the 
organisation.  

 
4. Completed Actions / Achievements 
 
4.1 Key improvements delivered during the period April – September in relation to the 

Corporate Risk register include: 
 

• Development of a Use of Resources action plan to deliver improvements to the 
scoring in 2008 against this framework 

• Joint Cabinet and Senior management team away days to develop relationships 
and identify improvements 

• Updated Council Plan approved to include a foc
[...]
rent Key Controls 

Risk Colour (Score) Risk Colour (Score)

Legal
Environmental �Social �
Technical

High Impact Areas 
Financial �
Political �
Key Objective: Ref. No. 19

To deliver a regenerated town centre through 
improved retail and pubic service

Links to Council 
Objective: Regeneration (01)

Key Objective: Ref. No. 20

To effectively address external influences that 
impact on the community ( climate change, 

economic impact )

Links to Council 
Objective:

Sense of Community & 
Well Being (03)

High Impact Areas 
Financial �
Political �
Social �
Technical
Legal
Environmental �

Risk Colour (Score) Risk Colour (Score)
RED (9) AMBER (4)

Current Key Controls 

Climate change idenitified as key priority for the 
Council for realinment of funding and resource

Joint working group in place with external 
stakeholders to address economic concerns ( 
benefit, homelessness, worklessness) - meet on a 
quarterly basis

Welfare officer in place in benefits to discuss 
concerns with individual claimants

Travel plan, air quality strategies developed to 
support the climate change agenda

Staff trained in debt management advice and 
support Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

15th DECEMBER 2008 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 

 
 

1.  Summary 
 
1.1 To present an overview of the current progress in relation to Actions/Improvements as 

detailed in service area risk registers for the period 1st April to 30th September 2008. 
   
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended  

 
2.2 The Audit Board is recommended to note progress to date against all business area 

risk register actions for Quarter 2 2008/09 (April – September) 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 During December 2006 a review of the Council’s risk management arrangements was 

undertaken by the Internal Audit section. Follow
[...]
 
Policy: None  
 
Environmental: None  
 

 
 
 
12. Others Consulted on the Report 

 
Portfolio Holder 
 

Yes 
Chief Executive Yes 

Page 74



 
Executive Director (Services) 
 

No 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

No 
Head of Service 
 

Yes 
Head of Financial Services 
 

Yes  
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic Services 
 

yes 
Head of HR & Organisational Development 
 

Yes 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 

NA 
 
13. Appendices 

 None 
 
14. Background Papers 

 
 Departmental risk registers – available from HOS 
 
Contact officer 
 
Jayne Pickering – Head of Financial Services  
E Mail: j.pickering@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 881207 
 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit, Services Directorate                   1 

 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

15th December 2008 
 

AUDIT PLANNING AND THE AUDIT REPORT 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To present an explanation as to how audits are selected for inclusion into the Annual 

Audit plan and how the subsequent report is compiled. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to review both the: 
 

• Explanation as to how an audit is selected for inclusion in the audit plan. 
• Audit Report for Budgetary Control detailed in Appendix A. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Bromsgrove District Council has adopted a risk based approach to audit planning, 

this is recommended by Cipfa (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) and the IIA (Institute of Internal Auditors) as a best practice approach. 

 
3.2 This report explains how Council systems are selected for inclusion within the Audit 

Plan and how the decision is made as to the regularity with which they will be 
audited.  During this assessment process the controls operating within the systems 
will be considered to ensure compliance with all necessary guidelines eg Cip
[...]
rements and 
correction entries is 
undertaken.  The forms to 
include at a minimum: 
 
- Reason for transfer 
- Authorisation 
- Transaction details 

where appropriate 

Agreed. 
To be implemented 

 
 
D Randall 
(Accountancy 
Services 
Manager) 
 

 
 
Jul. 
‘08 

 
Priority Descriptions: 
Priority 1:   Recommendations that are fundamental to improving the controls within the system. 
Priority 2:   Recommendations that are important to improving the controls within the system. 
Priority 3:   Recommendations that are desirable to improving controls within the system. 
 

P
age 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

15 December 2008 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To present a summary of the current performance and workload of the Internal Audit 

Section. 
 
2. RECOMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to note and approve the: 
 

• Current status and work completed on the 2008/09 Audit Plan. 
• Work completed by the Internal Audit Section between April and November 2008. 
• Work regarding any investigations. 
• Current Performance Indicator statistics. 
• Amendments to the section’s standard documentation. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following the Audit Board meeting on the 25th April 2006, a number of standard 

agenda items and topics were agreed. This report includes information on the 
following areas: 

 
• 2008/09 Audit Plan – Current Status. 
• Audit Work Completed since the previous Audit Board meeting. 
• Summary of Investigations. 
• Performance Indicator statistics. 
• New or updated audit documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 89



 

4. 2008/09 AUDIT PLAN – CURRENT STATUS 
 
4.1 The 2008/09 Audit Plan came into effect on the 1st April 2008. Detailed below is the 

work completed to date on the audit reviews detailed
[...]
esting underway. 

Licensing (Inc Env 
and Taxi) 

Planning & 
Env 
 

4 �    

Post Room 
Process 

Legal,Equals
& Dem 

3 �    
Projects 
Risk Management Corporate Qrtr 1 - 4  �  Regular reviews of 

risk carried out and 
reported on 

Page 91



 

5. AUDIT WORK COMPLETED  
 
5.1 Due to vacancies and changes in the Audit Team resources a number of Audits from  

2007/08 have been completed in the first quarter of 2008/09. This was to ensure the 
adequate controls were in place as part of the Use of Resources judgement for 
2007/08.  

5.2  Due to the resulting delays in the commencement of the 2008/09 Audit Plan the plan 
has been reviewed with the aim to comply with our internal control framework within 
the time remaining. As mandatory system audits are completed each year, some have 
been allocated as ‘light touch’.  These audits will have been undertaken thoroughly 
over the past few years and any issues have already been identified and managed  or 
resolved and therefore any risks will be reduced.  A 3 year audit plan should be 
introduced to schedule a full audit of these systems every third year. 

 5.3 In addition to reducing the time for some audits there is still a short fall of 
approximately 30 – 40 days.  It is possible that statutory audits could be carried out by 
an external provider.  Worcester City Council has offered 30 days audit work in the 
latter part of the financial year, which has been accepted.  

5.4 To encourage joint working and capacity across the Districts the Audit Managers are 
preparing a report to Treasurers as to how the Internal Audit service can be provided 
across the County. This would ensure that skills and capacity could be addressed to 
ensure Audit Plans were met. 

5.5 To date work has commenced on several audits within the 2008/09 audit plan, 
completion of these has been hampered by the need to carry out fundamental audits 
which related to the previous year.  However, these have now been completed 
allowing the Audit Team to now focus their attention on the audit plan for the present 
year.  Many audits have now been advanced to the draft report stage and will be 
finalised upon receipt of responses to recommendations from Service Managers.  

5.6 Other activities include: 
• Ongoing communication with the Council’s new external auditors. 
• The Internal Audit Section has a representative on the Risk Management Steering 

Group and has provided ongoing support and facilitation in implementing the 
Council’s Risk Management Strategy. 

• Monthly monitoring of the Internal Audit Section’s 2008/09 Performance Indicators. 
Further information has been provided in section 7. 

 
6. SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIONS 
 
6.1 Internal Audit has not been involved in any allegations or investigations during the first 

period of 2008/09. 

Page 92



 

7. 2008/09 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
7.1 At the Audit Board meeting on the 19th February 2007, the new 2007/08 Performance 

Targets were agreed, these have been adopted for 2008/09. Detailed below is the 
performance against the agreed targets. 

No Description 2008/09 
Target 

2008/09 
Actual 

Comments 
1 Delivery of Audit Plan 

(Jobs Finished) 90% 0% Several audits at Draft Report stage about 
to be finalised.  

2 Delivery of Audit Plan 
(Resources) 95% 0% Several audits at Draft Report stage about 

to be finalised. 
3 Productive audit time 

 69% 45% 
46% 

2007/08 Audit work 
2008/09 Audit work 
  

4 Assignments 
completed within 
budget 

87% N/A 
Several audits at Draft Report stage about 
to be finalised. 
 

5 Response time to 
fraud/allegations 5 days N/A No fraud/allegations received to date 

6 Pre-audit meetings 
held for each audit 100% 100%  

7 Post audit meetings 
held for each audit 100% N/A Several audits at Draft Report stage about 

to be finalised. 
8 Draft report 

turnaround 5 days N/A Several audits at Draft Report stage about 
to be finalised. 

9 Final report 
turnaround 10 days N/A 

 

Several audi
[...]
ctive: Efficient and effective Internal Audit service 

13. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
13.1 No customer implications. 
14. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
14.1 No equalities and diversity issues.  

Page 94



 

15. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 
15.1 None. 
16. OTHER IMPLICATIONS  

Procurement Issues: 
None 
Personnel Implications: 
None 
Governance/Performance Management: 
Effective governance process. 
Community Safety  including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder Act 1998: 
None 
Policy: 
None 
Environmental: 
None 

17. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 

Portfolio Holder No 
Chief Executive Yes 
Executive Director (Services)  Yes  
Executive Director - Partnerships and Projects No 
Assistant Chief Executive No 
Head of Service Yes 
Head of Financial Services Yes 
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic Services No 
Head of Organisational Development & HR No 
Corporate Procurement Team No 

18. WARDS AFFECTED 
18.1 All Wards are affected 
19. APPENDICES 
19.1 None. 
20. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
20.1 None. 
CONTACT OFFICER 
Jayne Pickering – Head of Financial Services 
E Mail: j.pickering@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 881207 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 29th September 2008
	5 Use of Resources Feedback 2007/08
	Appendix 1 - Use of Resources 2007/08 (draft)

	6 Business at Risk Survey 2008
	Appendix 1 - Your Business @ Risk

	7 Civic Bonfire and Firework Event
	8 Corporate Risk Register 2008-09
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register

	9 Risk Management Tracker
	10 Audit Planning and the Audit Report
	11 Internal Audit Performance and Workload



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 15TH DECEMBER 2008, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), D. Hancox, Ms. H. J. Jones, 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and E. C. Tibby 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro (Portfolio Holder for Finance), and 
Councillor C. J. K. Wilson (Shadow Portfolio Holder for Value for Money) 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. J. Godwin (during Minute No's 29/08 to 
34/08), and Ms. P. Ross 

 
 

29/08 WELCOME TO THE MEETING  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillors D. Hancox, Mrs. C. M. McDonald and  
C. J. K. Wilson to their first meeting of the Board.  
 

30/08 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. C. M. McDonald be elected Vice-Chairman of 
the Board for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

31/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C. R. Scurrell and Joan 
Hill, Audit Manager with the Audit Commission.  
 

32/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

33/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Audit Board held on 29th September 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 

34/08 CIVIC BONFIRE AND FIREWORK EVENT - FEEDBACK  
 
Further to the meeting of the Audit Board held on 15th September 2008,   
Members considered a report on the issues raised in relation to the 2007 civic 
bonfire and fireworks event and the revised procedures implemented for the 
2008 event.     
 



Audit Board 
15th December 2008 

- 2 - 

During the discussion Members raised a number of questions which were 
answered by the Deputy Head of Service, Street Scene and Community.  
Members commented on how the revised procedures had improved the 
access for the public.  The Head of Financial Services emphasised that the 
revised procedures had improved the robustness of the security of the cash.     
 
RESOLVED that the revised procedures implemented for the 2008 event be 
noted.  
 

35/08 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2008-09  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided the actions/improvements 
to quarter 2 (April – September 2008), Corporate Risk Register.  The Head of 
Financial Services detailed and answered questions on the Key Objectives 
and Current Key Controls highlighted red in the Appendix to the report.  
Members agreed that the Corporate Risk Register be included on the 
Bromsgrove District Council Website. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Corporate Risk Register objectives detailed in the report be 
 noted; and 
(b) that the progress to date against the actions for the 2nd quarter be 
 noted. 
 

36/08 RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER  
 
Consideration was given to a report which presented an overview of the 
Actions/Improvements as detailed in service area Risk Registers for the period 
1st April 2008 to 30th September 2008.  Members were asked to note that 
there was only one recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: that the progress to date against all business area Risk Register 
Actions/Improvements for Quarter 2, 2008/09 (April – September) be noted. 
 

37/08 AUDIT PLANNING AND THE AUDIT REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an explanation on how 
audits were selected for inclusion into the Annual Audit Plan and how the 
subsequent report was compiled. Members agreed they would use the Audit 
Plan, to be presented during the March 2009 meeting, to prioritise the audit 
reports the Board would view.  
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the explanation on how an audit was selected for inclusion in the 
 audit plan be noted; and 
(b) that the Audit Report for Budgetary Control as detailed in Appendix A 
 to the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Audit Board 
15th December 2008 

- 3 - 

38/08 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided a summary of the current 
performance and workload of the Internal Audit Section.  The Head of 
Financial Services and Members agreed that the Recommendation 
‘Amendments to the section’s standard documentation’ as shown in the report 
be deleted. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the current status and work completed on the 2008/09 Audit Plan 

be noted and approved; 
(b) that the work completed by the Internal Audit Section between April and 

November 2008 be noted; 
(c) that it be noted that Internal Audit had not been involved in any 

allegations or investigations during the first period of 2008/09; and 
(d) that the current Internal Audit Performance Indicator statistics be noted. 
 

39/08 USE OF RESOURCES FEEDBACK 2007/08  
 
Consideration was given to a draft report which provided details on the Use of 
Resources judgement 2007/08 from the Audit Commission and the feedback 
in relation to improvements that had been identified. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a)  that the draft 2007/08 Use of Resources feedback and 

recommendations received from the Audit Commission set out at  
Appendix 1 to the report be noted; and 

(b) that the Head of Financial Services be tasked to prepare an action plan 
to address the improvements identified and to present the action plan 
to the next Audit Board meeting. 

 
40/08 BUSINESS AT RISK SURVEY 2008  

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided details of the Business at 
Risk Survey that was undertaken in 2008 by the Audit Commission as part of 
the Use of Resources assessment.  The Head of Financial Services 
distributed the updated report to all Members present.  Members suggested 
that continuous staff awareness raising campaigns should be carried out.  
 
RESOLVED that the report and the Council’s response to the improvements 
identified be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.35 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman


